

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NILS FUTCH,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: SC14-1660  
LOWER CASE NO.: 5D13-3457

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY  
SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES,

Respondent.

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

STEPHEN D. HURM  
General Counsel

JASON HELFANT  
Senior Assistant General Counsel  
Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles  
Attorneys for the Respondent  
P.O. Box 540609  
Lake Worth, Florida 33454  
(561) 357-4165 Telephone  
FBN: 502898  
[jasonhelfant@flhsmv.gov](mailto:jasonhelfant@flhsmv.gov)

RECEIVED, 07/21/2015 11:38:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Issue Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING CERTIORARI RELIEF WHERE THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE.**

**II. THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE BY APPLYING THE INCORRECT REMEDY.**

- 1. The Petitioner's administrative hearing was timey held.**
- 2. The Petitioner's driver's license suspension is not moot.**

**III. THE DEPARTMENT'S ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.**

Conclusion ..... 42  
Certificate of Compliance ..... 44  
Certificate of Service ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
Section 316.125, Florida Statutes . . . . .	41
Section 316.125(2), Florida Statutes . . . . .	7, 40, 41
Section 316.193, Florida Statutes . . . . .	7, 35, 40
Section 322.261, Florida Statutes . . . . .	35
Section 322.2615, Florida Statutes . . . . .	19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 30, 31, 32, 35
Section 322.2615(6), Florida Statutes . . . . .	28
Section 322.2615(6)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	27
Section 322.2615(6)(c), Florida Statutes . . . . .	31
Section 322.2615(8), Florida Statutes (2014) . . . . .	16
Section 322.2615(8)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	7, 34, 35
Section 322.2615(9), Florida Statutes . . . . .	28, 29
Section 322.2615(13), Florida Statutes . . . . .	32
Section 322.2616, Florida Statutes . . . . .	32
Section 322.263, Florida Statutes (2014) . . . . .	21
Section 322.264(7)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	7, 34, 36
Section 322.264(8), Florida Statutes (2014) . . . . .	7, 34, 37
Section 322.264(9), Florida Statutes . . . . .	29

Section 322.264(11), Florida Statutes . . . . . 31

Section 322.271, Florida Statutes (2014) . . . . . 20

Section 322.271(2)(a), Florida Statutes . . . . . 34

Section 322.272, Florida Statutes . . . . . 32

Section 322.28(5), Florida Statutes . . . . . 32, 33

Section 322.42, Florida Statutes . . . . . 21

Section 322.64, Florida Statutes . . . . . 28, 30

Section 322.64(6), Florida Statutes . . . . . 28

Section 322.64(6)(c), Florida Statutes (2014) . . . . . 31

Section 322.64(9), Florida Statutes . . . . . 28

**RULES**

Rule 9.100(l), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . 44

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . 44

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Mackey v. Montrym*, 443 U.S. 1 (1979). . . . . 22

*Parham v. J.R.*, 442 U.S. 584, 606, 99 S.Ct. 2493,  
61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979). . . . . 27

*United States v. Halper*, 490 U.S. 435, 109 S. Ct. 1892,  
104 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1989) . . . . . 12

*Whren v. U.S.*, 517 U.S. 806, 135 L.Ed. 2d 89, 116 S.Ct. 1769  
 (1996) ..... 41

**FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Broward County v. G.B.V. Intern., Ltd.*, 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001). . . . 13, 38, 42

*Dusseau v. Metropolitan Dade County Bd. of County  
 Comm'ns*, 794 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2001). . . . 23, 24

*Holland v. State*, 696 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1997). . . . 41

*Lite v. State*, 617 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1993). . . . 20

*Miami-Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings, Inc.*,  
 863 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2003). . . . 19

*M.W. v. Davis*, 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000). . . . 27

*Smith v. City of Gainesville*, 93 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1957). . . . 12, 20

*Thornhill v. Kirkman*, 62 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 1953). . . . 20, 32

**DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Anderson v. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
 751 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000). . . . 33

*Arenas v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
 90 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . 11

*City of Pensacola v. Capital Realty Holding Co., Inc.*,  
 417 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982). . . . 17

<i>City of Miami v. Sinopoli</i> , 869 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004). . . . .	19
<i>Clay Cnty. v. Kendale Land Dev., Inc.</i> , 969 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007). . . . .	14
<i>Conahan v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 619 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993). . . . .	22
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Alliston</i> , 813 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002). . . . .	9
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Anthol</i> , 742 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999). . . . .	9, 23
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Azbell</i> , 154 So. 3d 461 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015). . . . .	15
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Begley</i> , 776 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000). . . . .	33
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Bender</i> , 497 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986). . . . .	21
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Chamizo</i> , 753 So. 2d 749, 752 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000). . . . .	10
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Corcoran</i> , 133 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014). . . . .	11, 23
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Dean</i> , 662 So.2d 371 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995). . . . .	25, 26
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Degrossi</i> , 680 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996). . . . .	19, 20, 33

<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. DeShong</i> , 603 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992). . . . .	42
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Glor</i> , 120 So. 3d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013). . . . .	10
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Grapski</i> , 696 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997). . . . .	15
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Griffin</i> , 909 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005). . . . .	27
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Icaza</i> , 37 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010). . . . .	11, 13
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Wiggins</i> , 151 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014), <u>review granted</u> , 2014 WL 725166 (Fla. Dec, 17, 2014). . . . .	39
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Luttrell</i> , 983 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008). . . . .	25
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Marshall</i> , 848 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003). . . . .	25, 26
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Olivie</i> , 753 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000). . . . .	33
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Parsons</i> , 719 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998). . . . .	15
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> <i>v. Peterson</i> , 754 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000). . . . .	33



*Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*  
*v. Saxlehner*, 96 So. 3d 1002, (Fla. 3d DCA 2012). . . . . 9

*Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*  
*v. Sinclair*, 697 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997). . . . . 15

*Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*  
*v. Stewart and Henry*, 625 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993). . . . . 21, 24

*Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*  
*v. Tidey*, 946 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007). . . . . 27

*Dodson v. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
120 So. 3d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013). . . . . 10, 13, 14

*Ferrei v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
91 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . . 11

*Freeman v. State*, 611 So. 2d 1260, 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992). . . . . 13

*Gonzalez v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
91 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . . 11

*Gordon v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
2015 WL 3609103 (Fla. 4th DCA June 10, 2015). . . . . 34

*Gurry v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
902 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005). . . . . 26

*Klinker v. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
118 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013), review denied,  
123 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2013). . . . . 9, 23

*Lias v. Anderson & Shah Roofing, Inc.*,  
867 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004). . . . .17

*Lillyman v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
645 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994). . . . . 10, 13

*McLaughlin v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
128 So. 3d 815 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . .38

*Murphy v. Murphy*, 378 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979). . . . .17

*Pankau v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
91 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . .11

*Roark v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
107 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012). . . . . 11

*Rudolph v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
107 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) . . . . . 11

*Scott v. State*, 710 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998). . . . .11

*St. Joe Paper Co. v. Adkinson*, 413 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982). . . . . 17

*Tynan v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
909 So. 2d 991, 995 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005). . . . . 11, 13

*Veiner v. Veiner*, 459 So. 2d 381(Fla. 3d DCA 1984). . . . . 17
